SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

7601 HIGHWAY 301 NORTH TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610

813-985-7402 SunCom - 570-8000



BOB MARTINEZ GOVERNOR

DALE TWACHTMANN SECRETARY

DR. RICHARD D. GARRITY DISTRICT MANAGER

January 26, 1987

NOTICE OF PERMIT

Mr. A. Spencer Autry, Manager Environmental Planning Tampa Electric Company Post Office Box 111 Tampa, FL 33601-0111

Dear Mr. Autry:

Re: Hillsborough County - AP AO29-125315

Enclosed is Permit Number AO29-125315 to operate a 1257 MMBTU/hr coal fired steam generator, issued pursuant to Section 403.087, Florida Statutes.

Persons whose substantial interests are affected by this permit have a right, pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes, to petition for an administrative determination (hearing) on it. The petition must conform to the requirements of Chapters 17-103 and 28-5.201, FAC, and must be filed (received) in the Department's Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee Florida 32301, within fourteen (14) days of receipt of this notice. Failure to file a petition within the fourteen (14) days constitutes a waiver of any right such person has to an administrative determination (hearing) pursuant to Section 120.57, Florida Statutes. This permit is final and effective on the date filed with the Clerk of the Department unless a petition is filed in accordance with this paragraph or unless a request for extension of time in which to file a petition is filed within the time specified for filing a petition and conforms to Rule 17-103.070, FAC. Upon timely filing of a petition or a request for an extension of time, this permit will not be effective until further Order of the Department.

Mr. A. Spencer Autry January 26, 1987

When the Order (Permit) is final, any party to the Order has the right to seek judicial review of the Order pursuant to Section 120.68, Florida Statutes, by the filing of a Notice of Appeal pursuant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure, with the Clerk of the Department in the Office of General Counsel, 2600 Blair Stone Road, Tallahassee, Florida 32301; and by filing a copy of the Notice of Appeal accompanied by the applicable filing fees with the appropriate District Court of Appeal. The Notice of Appeal must be filed within 30 days from the date the Final Order is filed with the Clerk of the Department.

Executed in Tampa, Florida.

Sincerely,

Tom John

Tom John, P.E.

Air Permitting Engineer

TJ/dtw

Attachment: as stated

HCEPC cc:

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that this NOTICE OF PERMIT and all copies were mailed before the close of business on 1-27-87to the listed persons.

> FILING AND ACKNOWLEDGEMENT FILED, on this date, pursuant to §120.52(10), Florida Statutes, with the designated Department Clerk, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged.

Moris J. Wright 1-27-87
Date

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGILATION

SOUTHWEST DISTRICT

7601 HIGHWAY 301 NORTH TAMPA, FLORIDA 33610

813-985-7402 SunCom - 570-8000



BOB MARTINEZ GOVERNOR

DALE TWACHTMANN SECRETARY

DR. RICHARD D. GARRITY DISTRICT MANAGER

PERMITTEE:

Mr. A. Spencer Autry, Manager Environmental Planning Tampa Electric Company Post Office Box 111 Tampa, FL 33601-0111 PERMIT/CERTIFICATION

Permit No.: AO29-125315 County: Hillsborough Expiration Date: 1-27-92 Project: Gannon Station

Unit No. 1

This permit is issued under the provisions of Chapter 403, Florida Statutes, and Florida Administrative Code Rules 17-2 & 17-4. The above named permittee is hereby authorized to perform the work or operate the facility shown on the application and approved drawing(s), plans, and other documents, attached hereto or on file with the department and made a part hereof and specifically described as follows:

For the operation of a 1257 MMBTU/hr coal fired steam generator as Unit No. 1. This "wet" bottom boiler was manufactured by Babcock and Wilcox Corporation and is of the cyclone firing type. The generator has a nameplate capacity of 125 MW. Particulate emissions are controlled by a Combustion Engineering, Inc. Electrostatic Precipitator.

Location: Port Sutton Rd., Tampa

UTM: 17-360.1E 3087.5N NEDS NO: 0040 Point ID: 01

Replaces Permit No.: A029-47731 & AC29-41943

Permit No.: AO29-125315
Project: Gannon Station Unit
No. 1.

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

1. The terms, conditions, requirements, limitations, and restrictions set forth herein are "Permit Conditions" and as such are binding upon the permittee and enforceable pursuant to the authority of Sections 403.161, 403.727, or 403.859 through 403.861, Florida Statutes. The permittee is hereby placed on notice that the department will review this permit periodically and may initiate the enforcement action for any violation of the "Permit Conditions" by the permittee, its agent, employees, servants or representatives.

- 2. This permit is valid only for the specific processes and operations applied for and indicated in the approved drawings or exhibits. Any unauthorized deviation from the approved drawings, exhibits, specifications, or conditions of this permit may constitute grounds for revocation and enforcement action by the department.
- 3. As provided in Subsections 403.087(6) and 403.712(5), Florida Statutes, the issuance of this permit does not convey any vested rights or any exclusive privileges. Nor does it authorize any injury to public or private property or any invasion of personal rights, nor infringement of federal, state or local laws or regulations. This permit does not constitute a waiver of or approval of any other department permit that may be required for other aspects of the total project which are not addressed in the permit.
- 4. This permit conveys no title to land or water, does not constitute state recognition or acknowledgement of title, and does not constitute authority for the use of submerged lands unless herein provided and the necessary title or leasehold interests have been obtained from the state. Only the Trustees of the Internal Improvement Trust Fund may express state opinion as to title.
- 5. This permit does not relieve the permittee from liability for harm or injury to human health or welfare, animal, plant or aquatic life or property and penalties therefore caused by the construction or operation of this permitted source, nor does it allow the permittee to cause pollution in contravention of Florida Statutes and department rules, unless specifically authorized by any order from the department.

Permit No.: AO29-125315
Project: Gannon Station Unit
No. 1.

6. The permittee shall at all times properly operate and maintain the facility and systems of treatment and control (and related appurtenances) that are installed or used by the permittee to achieve compliance with the conditions of this permit, as required by department rules. This provision includes the operation of backup or auxiliary facilities or similar systems when necessary to achieve compliance with the conditions of the permit and when required by department rules.

- 7. The permittee, by accepting this permit, specifically agrees to allow authorized department personnel, upon presentation of credentials or other documents as maybe required by law, access to the premises, at reasonable times, where the permitted activity is located or conducted for the purposes of;
- a. Having access to and copying any records that must be kept under the conditions of the permit:
- b. Inspecting the facility, equipment, practices, or operations regulated or required under this permit; and
- c. Sampling or monitoring any substances or parameters at any location reasonably necessary to assure compliance with this permit or department rules.

Reasonable time may depend on the nature of the concern being investigated.

- 8. If, for any reason, the permittee does not comply with or will be unable to comply with any condition or limitation specified in this permit, the permittee shall immediately notify and provide the department with the following information:
- (a) a description of and cause of non-compliance; and
- (b) the period of non-compliance, including exact dates and times; or, if not corrected, the anticipated time the non-compliance is expected to continue, and steps being taken to reduce, eliminate, and prevent recurrance of the non-compliance.

The permittee shall be responsible for any and all damages which may result and may be subject to enforcement action by the department for penalties or revocation of this permit.

Permit No.: AO29-125315
Project: Gannon Station Unit
No. 1.

9. In accepting this permit, the permittee understands and agrees that all records, notes, monitoring data and other information relating to the construction or operation of this permitted source, which are submitted to the department, may be used by the department as evidence in any enforcement case arising under the Florida Statutes or department rules, except where such use is proscribed by Section 403.73 and 403.111, Florida Statutes.

- 10. The permittee agrees to comply with changes in department rules and Florida Statutes after a reasonable time for compliance, provided, however, the permittee does not waive any other rights granted by Florida Statutes or department rules.
- 11. This permit is transferable only upon department approval in accordance with Florida Administrative Code Rules 17-4.12 and 17-30.30, as applicable. The permittee shall be liable for any non-compliance of the permitted activity until the transfer is approved by the department.
- 12. This permit is required to be kept at the work site of the permitted activity during the entire period of construction or operation.
- 13. This permit also constitutes:
 - () Determination of Best Available Control Technology (BACT)
 - () Determination of Prevention of Significant Deterioration (PSD)
 - () Certification of Compliance with State Water Quality Standards (Section 401. PL 92-500)
 - () Compliance with New Source Performance Standards
- 14. The permittee shall comply with the following monitoring and record keeping requirements:
- a. Upon request, the permittee shall furnish all records and plans required under department rules. The retention period for all records will be extended automatically, unless otherwise stipulated by the department, during the course of any unresolved enforcement action.

Permit No.: A029-125315

Project: Gannon Station Unit

No. 1.

14. (con't)

b. The permittee shall retain at the facility or other location designated by this permit records of all monitoring information (including all calibration and maintenance records and all original strip chart recordings for continuous monitoring instrumentation), copies of all reports required by this permit, and records of all data used to complete the application for this permit. The time period of retention shall be at least three years from the date of the sample, measurement, report or application unless otherwise specified by department rule.

- c. Records of monitoring information shall include:
- the date, exact place, and time of sampling or measurements;
- the person responsible for performing the sampling or measurements;
- the date(s) analyses were performed;
- the person responsible for performing the analyses;
- the analytical techniques or methods used; and
- the results of such analyses.

15. When requested by the department, the permittee shall within a reasonable time furnish any information required by law which is needed to determine compliance with the permit. If the permittee becomes aware that relevant facts were not submitted or were incorrect in the permit application or in any report to the department, such facts or information shall be submitted or corrected promptly.

SPECIFIC CONDITIONS:

1. The maximum allowable particulate emission rate form this source shall be 0.1 pounds per MMBTU heat input over a two hour average [Section 17-2.650(2)(c)2.b.(i), F.A.C.], except for any 3 hours during a 24 hour period in which the boiler is being cleaned by soot blowing or experiencing a load change. Under these operating conditions, the maximum allowable particulate emission rate shall be 0.3 pounds per MMBTU heat input, providing best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and the duration of excess emissions are minimized [Section 17-2.250(3), F.A.C.].

Permit No.: AO29-125315
Project: Gannon Station Unit
No. 1.

2. The maximum opacity from this source shall be 20 percent [Section 17-2.650(2)(c)2.b.(ii), F.A.C.] except for: any 2 minutes during a 60 minute period in which the opacity shall not exceed 40 percent [Section 17-2.600(5), F.A.C.]; any 3 hours during a 24 hour period of excess emissions in which the boiler is being cleaned by soot blowing or experiencing a load change the opacity shall not exceed 60%; allowing four six minute periods during the 3 hours period of unlimited opacity, providing best operational practices to minimize emissions are adhered to and the duration of excess emissions are minimized [Section 17-2.250(3), F.A.C.]; and any excess emissions otherwise allowed under Sections 17-2.250(1), (2), and (3), F.A.C.

- 3. The maximum allowable SO_2 emission rate from this unit shall be 2.4 pounds of SO_2 per MMBTU heat input on a weekly average. In addition, Units 1 through 6 at the Gannon Station shall not emit more than a combined total of 10.6 tons of SO_2 per hour on a weekly average [Section 17-2.600(5)(b)3.b.(i), F.A.C.].
- 4. This unit shall be stack tested for particulate matter (under both soot blowing and non-soot blowing operating conditions), sulfur dioxide and visible emissions at intervals of 12 months from the date of Feb. 19, 1986 or within a ninety (90) day period prior to this date. The Method 9 Test period on this source shall be sixty (60) minutes. Testing procedures shall be consistent with the requirements of Section 17-2.700, F.A.C. One copy of test data shall be submitted to both the Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission and Florida Department of Environmental Regulation within 45 days for such testing.
- 5. Compliance with the SO₂ emission standards set for the Gannon Station shall be achieved in part by adhering to the Francis J. Gannon Sulfur Dioxide Regulatory Compliance Plan submitted previously. A quarterly report summarizing the information necessary to determine compliance with the SO₂ standards for this unit and the facility shall be submitted within 45 days following a calendar quarter. The sulfur variability study will be performed on the facility during the last quarter of each year. The results shall be submitted with the quarterly report for that period. The Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission and the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation shall each receive a copy of this report.

Permit No.: A029-125315 PERMITTEE: Project: Gannon Station Unit Tampa Electric Company No. 1.

- A report shall be submitted to both the Florida Department of Environmental Regulation and Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission within 30 days following each calendar quarter detailing excess opacity readings recorded during the three month period. For the purpose of this report, excess emissions shall be defined as all six minute averages of opacity greater than 20 percent, except as specified in Specific Condition No. 2. The information supplied in this report shall be consistent with the reporting requirements of 40 CFR 51 Appendix P [Section 17-2.710(1) F.A.C.1.
- Submit for this facility, each calendar year, on or before Marchl, an emission report for the preceding calendar year containing the following information as per Section 17-4.14, F.A.C.
- Annual amount of materials and/or fuels utilized. (A)
- Annual emissions (note calculation basis). (B)
- Any changes in the information contained in the permit (C) application.

An emission report shall be submitted to both the Hillsborough County Protection Commission and Florida Department of Environmental Regulation.

- Operation and Maintenance for Particulate Control [Section 17-2.650(2), F.A.C.].
 - Process System Performance Parameters: Α.
 - Source Designator: Gannon Unit No. 1
 - Design Fuel Consumption Rate at Maximum (2) Continuous Rating: 50 tons coal/hour. Operating Pressure: 1575 psi
 - (3)
 - Operating Temperature: 1000 degrees F (4)
 - (5) Maximum Design Steam Capacity: 910,000 pounds per hour
 - Particulate Control Equipment Data:
 - (1) Control Equipment Designator: Electrostatic Precipitator
 - Electrostatic Precipitator Manufacturer: (2) Combustion Engineering, Inc.
 - Design Flow Rates: 440,000 ACFM (3)
 - (4)Primary Voltage: 460 volts
 - (5) Primary Current: 258 amps
 - (6) Secondary Voltage: 56.6 kilovolts
 - Secondary Current: 1500 milliamps (7)
 - (8) Design Efficiency: 99.09%

Permit No.: A029-125315

Project: Gannon Station Unit

No. 1.

(9) Pressure Drop: 1.59 inches of H₂O(ave)

(10) Rapper Frequency: 1/1.5 min - 1/4.0 min (ave)

(11) Rapper Duration: Impact

(12) Gas Temperature: 260+ 55 degrees F (ave)

C. The following observations, checks and operations apply to this source and shall be conducted on the schedule specified:

Continuously Monitored and Recorded:

Visible emissions Steam Pressure Steam Temperature Steam Flow

Daily

Fuel input
Primary voltage
Primary current
Secondary voltage
Secondary current
Inspect system controls. Make minor adjustments as needed.

Monthly

Inspect insulator compartment heaters/blowers. Service as needed.
Observe operation of all rapper and transformer/rectifier controls.

- D. Records of inspections, maintenance, and performance parameters shall be retained for a minimum of two years and shall be made available to the Department or Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission upon request [Subsequent 17-2.650(2)(g)5., F.A.C.].
- 10. A continuous emission monitoring system to determine in-stack opacity from this source shall be calibrated, operated and maintained in accordance with Section 17-2.710(1), F.A.C.

Permit No.: AO29-125315

Project: Gannon Station Unit

No. 1.

11. An original application to renew this operating permit and three copies with original seals and signatures shall be submitted to the Hillsborough County Environmental Protection Commission at least 60 days prior to the expiration date of this permit.

Issued this May of January

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL REGULATION

Richard D. Garrity Ph.D

District Manager